

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

LOWER SUSQUEHANNA RIVERKEEPER)
ASSOCIATION,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION,)
U.S. Department of Transportation, SHAILEN)
BHATT, Administrator, Federal Highway)
Administration, and COMMONWEALTH OF)
PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF)
TRANSPORTATION,)

Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 1:23-CV-00343
Judge Jennifer P. Wilson

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Kenneth T. Kristl, Esq. (Bar #207825)
Environmental & Natural Resources Law Clinic
Widener University Delaware Law School
4601 Concord Pike
Wilmington, DE 19803
(302) 477-2053
ktkristl@widener.edu

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... i

PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE CASE1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 5

ARGUMENT 5

 I. PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE
 FHWA VIOLATED NEPA AND THE APA. 5

 A. The Legal Requirements Under NEPA And The APA 6

 B. FHWA Failed To Take The Requisite “Hard Look” At Alternatives..... 7

 C. FHWA Failed To Take The Requisite “Hard Look” At The
 Effects of Alternative 5C..... 10

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

350 Montana v. Haaland, 50 F.4th 1254 (9th Cir. 2022) 10, 12

Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, 462 U.S. 87 (1983)6

Bark v. U.S. Forest Service, 958 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2020) 10, 13

Center for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) 12, 13

Concerned About Trident v. Rumsfeld, 555 F.2d 817 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 13

Don’t Ruin Our Park v. Stone, 802 F. Supp. 1239 (M.D. Pa. 1992) 7

Env. Defense Center v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., 36 F.4th 850 (9th Cir. 2022) 5, 6, 9

Found. for N. Am. Wild Sheep v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., 681 F.2d 1172 (9th Cir.1982) 13

Mississippi River Basin Alliance v. Westphal, 230 F.3d 170 (5th Cir. 2000) 7

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 7

National Audubon Society v. Dep’t. of Navy, 422 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2005) 7

Raymond Proffitt Found v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
175 F. Supp. 2d 755 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 6

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332 (1989) 6

Rocky Mountain Wild v. Bernhardt, 506 F.Supp.3d 1169 (D. Utah 2020) 9, 13

Sierra Club v. Watkins, 808 F. Supp. 852 (D.D.C. 1991) 7

Thorne v. Pep Boys Manny Moe and Jack, Inc., 980 F.3d 879 (3rd Cir. 2020) 1

Township of Belleville v. Federal Transit Admin., 30 F.Supp.2d 782 (D. New Jersey 1998) 1

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp., 305 F.3d 1152(10th Cir. 2002),
as modified on reh’g, 319 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2003) 9

Western North Carolina Alliance v. N.C. Dept. of Transportation, 312 F.Supp.2d 765
(E.D.N.C. 2003)10

Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dept. of Interior, 376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004) 9

WildEarth Guardians v. United States Bureau of Land Mgmt., 870 F.3d 1222
 (10th Cir. 2017) 9

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep't of Agric., 661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011) 13

Statutory Provisions

5 U.S.C. § 701 *et seq.* 1

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 7

33 U.S.C. § 1313(d) 11

33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(C) 11

42 U.S.C. § 4301 *et seq.* 1

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) 6

Regulatory Provisions

23 C.F.R. § 771.119(b) 12

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 11

40 C.F.R. § 1501.3(a)-(c) 6

40 C.F.R. § 1501.3(b) 6

40 C.F.R. 1501.3(b)(2)(iv) 11

40 C.F.R. § 1501.5(c)(1) 6

40 C.F.R. § 1501.5(f) 13

40 C.F.R. § 1501.6(a) 6

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 10

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 10

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(b) 9

Miscellaneous

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(a) 5
